

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

I.A. No.10/2012 in  
Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).30028/2011

(From the judgement and order dated 04/03/2011 in WP No.21409/2005 of The  
HIGH COURT OF A.P. AT HYDERABAD)

M.PENCHALA RAJU & ORS. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

M.LAXMIKANTH & ORS. Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for directions and office report)

Date: 18/03/2013 This Matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL R. DAVE  
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE RANJANA PRAKASH DESAI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. A.K. Sanghi, Sr. Adv.

Mr. V. Sridhar Reddy, Adv.  
Mr. M. Chandrasekhar Reddy, Adv.  
Mr. V.N. Raghupathy, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Koka Raghava Rao, Sr. Adv.

Nos.6-7: Mr. G.N. Reddy, Adv.  
Mr. Debojit, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

I.A. No.10 of 2012 has been filed on behalf of the petitioners for a direction on the Respondent Nos.6 and 7 to include the names of the petitioners, as per their seniority for the panel years 2010-2011 and 2011-2012, for promotion to the post of Sub-Registrar, Grade-II, Registration and Stamps, subject to the decision of this Court in the special leave petition.

...2/-

- 2 -

Having heard learned counsel for the parties, we are unable to accede to the first part of the prayer regarding inclusion of the petitioners in the panel year 2011-2012, since it is the subject-matter of the special leave petition. However, for the panel year 2011-2012, the said Respondent Nos.6 and 7 may consider the case of the petitioners for promotion, which will be subject to the result of the special leave petition.

I.A. No.10 of 2012 is disposed of accordingly.

[ T.I. Rajput ]  
A.R.-cum-P.S.

[ Juginder Kaur ]  
Assistant Registrar